

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DUSTIN A. KING,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARION COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION  
THE HONORABLE JANE E. MAGNUS-STINSON, No. 1:14-cv-01092

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR AND AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING  
AFFIRMANCE

---

GREGORY B. FRIEL  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
DAYNA J. ZOLLE  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division, App. Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-8194

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1    |
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3    |
| 1. <i>The Modest Means Mediation Program</i> .....   | 3    |
| 2. <i>King’s Family Law Case</i> .....   | 4    |
| 3. <i>The Present Lawsuit</i> .....  | 6    |
| 4. <i>The Decision Below</i> .....   | 7    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 8    |
| ARGUMENT   |      |
| I        ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY DOES NOT<br>BAR KING’S TITLE II CLAIM BECAUSE CONGRESS<br>ABROGATED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....   | 10   |
| A. <i>Tennessee v. Lane Held That Congress Abrogated<br/>                Sovereign Immunity In Cases Implicating Access To<br/>                Judicial Services Or The Courts</i> ..... | 10   |
| B. <i>Congress Also Abrogated Sovereign Immunity In<br/>                Cases Implicating Access To Public Legal Services</i> .....  | 12   |
| II        THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED<br>THAT MARION CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED TITLE II .....  | 14   |
| A. <i>Title II Applies To Marion Circuit Court’s<br/>                Mediation Program</i> .....   | 15   |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| B. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Marion Circuit Court Violated Title II</i> ..... | 17          |
| 1. <i>Marion Circuit Court Failed To Provide Effective Communication</i> .....                     | 18          |
| 2. <i>Marion Circuit Court Failed To Provide Reasonable Modifications</i> .....                    | 24          |
| III MARION CIRCUIT COURT IS SUBJECT TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES FOR INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION.....    | 25          |
| A. <i>The District Court Appropriately Adopted The Deliberate Indifference Standard</i> .....      | 25          |
| B. <i>Marion Circuit Court Was Deliberately Indifferent To King’s Title II Rights</i> .....        | 28          |
| C. <i>The District Court Properly Rejected The Discriminatory Animus Standard</i> .....            | 29          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 32          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES:</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....  | 28          |
| <i>Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....                                       | 26-27       |
| <i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002),<br>cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003).....         | 15          |
| <i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....  | 11, 14      |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....   | 13          |
| <i>CTL v. Ashland Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014).....   | 26          |
| <i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002),<br>cert. denied, 540 U.S. 810 (2003).....         | 30          |
| <i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....  | 27          |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....  | 10          |
| <i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc),<br>cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1200 (2012)..... | 15          |
| <i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> ,<br>280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) .....                          | 31          |
| <i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> ,<br>117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....                      | 15          |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....   | 10          |
| <i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....                                    | 26          |
| <i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009) .....                                       | 26-27, 31   |
| <i>Love v. Westville Corr. Ctr.</i> , 103 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1996).....  | 26          |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002),<br>cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1105 (2003).....                          | 27            |
| <i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....   | 26-27         |
| <i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011) .....   | 26-27         |
| <i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....  | 11            |
| <i>Nieves-Márquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003) .....  | 29-30         |
| <i>Parker v. Universidad de P.R.</i> , 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....   | 22            |
| <i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Court</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 537 U.S. 812 (2002).....                   | 12            |
| <i>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999) .....  | 27            |
| <i>Prakel v. Indiana</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 661 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....   | 16            |
| <i>Schultz v. YMCA</i> , 139 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1998) .....  | 29            |
| <i>S.H. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....  | 26-28, 31     |
| <i>Shotz v. Cates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....   | 10, 13        |
| <i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> ,<br>181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir.), cert. denied,<br>528 U.S. 1046 (1999)..... | 14-15, 22, 25 |
| <i>Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> ,<br>465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....                      | 25-26         |

| <b>STATUTES:</b>   | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act,<br>29 U.S.C. 794.....                                     | 3             |
| 29 U.S.C. 794(b)(1)(A).....  | 15            |
| Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,<br>42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 2             |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) .....  | 13            |
| 42 U.S.C. 12131(2).....  | 14, 24-25     |
| 42 U.S.C. 12132.....   | 6, 14-15, 17  |
| 42 U.S.C. 12133.....   | 2             |
| 42 U.S.C. 12133-12134 .....  | 2             |
| 42 U.S.C. 12202.....   | 1-2, 10       |
| 42 U.S.C. 12205a.....  | 2             |
| 28 U.S.C. 2403(a) .....  | 1             |
| Ind. Code § 33-23-6-2 (2016) .....   | 4             |
| Ind. Code § 33-23-6-3 (2016) .....   | 3-4           |
| Ind. Code § 33-28-1-1 (2016) .....   | 3             |
| <br><b>REGULATIONS:</b>  |               |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.102(a).....   | 17            |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.104 .....   | 19-20         |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1).....  | 17            |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....  | 9, 18, 20, 24 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)(1) .....  | 6             |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160 .....   | 9             |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160(a)(1)-(b)(1) .....  | 22            |

| <b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>          | <b>PAGE</b>  |
|--|--------------|
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160(a)(1).....              | 6, 18-19     |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160(b)(1).....              | 6, 19-20, 23 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160(b)(2).....              | 18-19        |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160(c)(1).....              | 19, 21       |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160(c)(2).....              | 19, 21       |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.160(c)(2)(ii).....          | 21           |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.164.....                    | 20, 23       |
| 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35.....                    | 2            |
| 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B., Subpt. E..... | 19           |
| <br><b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>          |              |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 525 (1972).....           | 28           |
| <br><b>RULE:</b>                         |              |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....               | 1            |
